our liquidity needs and financial condition; and

�
other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

   The board of directors may modify or revoke our dividend policy at any time. The amounts available to us to pay cash dividends will be
restricted by our debt agreements. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and
Capital Resources" and "Description of Certain Indebtedness."

38

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1/A

54

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2005: (1) on a historical
basis and (2) as adjusted to reflect the sale by us of shares of Series A common stock in this offering and the application of the proceeds as
described in "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes to those
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus, "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Use of
Proceeds."

As of December 31, 2005

Pro Forma

Historical

As
Adjusted for

Offering

(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 72.4 $ 72.4

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior credit facilities(1)

Revolver loans 0.0 0.0
Term loans(2) 1,047.4 851.2

Senior discount notes(3) 165.7 107.7
Senior subordinated notes(4) 333.2 216.6
Capital lease obligation 2.3 2.3
Payable to parent, Walter Industries 2.6 2.6

Total debt $ 1,551.2 $ 1,180.4
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share,   shares authorized, actual and as
adjusted,   shares authorized as further adjusted;   shares issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted,   shares of Series A common stock
and   shares of Series B common stock issued and outstanding as further
adjusted
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share,   shares authorized, actual and as
adjusted,   shares authorized as further adjusted; no shares issued and
outstanding, actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted

[…]

not reflect (a) any operating efficiencies or cost savings that we may achieve with respect to the combined companies or (b) any additional costs
that we may incur as a stand-alone company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements also do not include the effects
of restructuring certain activities of pre-acquisition operations, which occurred subsequent to December 31, 2005. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes of Predecessor Mueller and U.S. Pipe included elsewhere in this prospectus.

42

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1/A

59

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended December 31, 2005

Historical
Mueller Water Products,

Inc.
for the three months

ended
December 31, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined

for Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Offering

Pro Forma
as Adjusted
for Offering

(dollars in millions except per share data)

Statement of
Operations Data:
Net Sales $ 480.4 � $ 480.4 $ � $ 480.4
Cost of sales 436.9 (58.4)(f) 378.5 378.5

Gross profit 43.5 58.4 101.9 101.9
Selling, general and
administrative
expense 58.9 � 58.9 � 58.9
Facility rationalization
and related costs 24.1 � 24.1 � 24.1

Operating income
(loss) (39.5) 58.4 18.9 18.9
Interest expense net of
interest income (32.2) � (32.2) 7.4(e) (24.8)

Income (loss) before
income taxes (71.7) 58.4 (13.3) 7.4 (5.9)
Income tax expense
(benefit) (22.9) 18.7(g) (4.2) 1.7(g) (2.5)

Net income (loss) $ (48.8) $ 39.7 $ (9.1) $ (5.7) $ (3.4)

Earnings (loss) per
share:
Earnings (loss) per
share:

Basic
Diluted

Weighted average
shares outstanding:

Basic
Diluted

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

43

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1/A

60

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2005

Historical U.S.
Pipe for the
year ended

September 30,
2005

Predecessor
Mueller for the

year ended
September 30,

2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Offering

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for
Transactions
and Offering

As Restated

(dollars in millions except per share data)

As Restated

Statement of
Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 598.1 $ 1,148.9 $ � $ 1,747.0 � $ 1,747.0
Cost of sales 530.8 802.3 4.8  (a) 1,337.9 � 1,337.9

Gross profit 67.3 346.6 (4.8) 409.1 � 409.1

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 46.4 172.1 15.0  (b) 233.5 � 233.5
Facility
rationalization
and related costs � 1.7 � 1.7 � 1.7

Operating
income (loss) 20.9 172.8 (19.8) 173.9 � 173.9

Interest expense
and early
repayment costs
net of interest
income (21.4) (89.5) (22.0)(c) (132.9) 18.2  (e) 114.7

Income (loss)
before income
taxes (0.5) 83.3 (41.8) 41.0 18.2 59.2

Income tax
expense 3.9 33.7 (16.7)(d) 20.9 7.3  (d) 28.2

Net income
(loss) $ (4.4) $ 49.6 $ (25.1) $ 20.1 $ 10.9 $ 31.0

Earnings (loss)
per Share:
Earnings (loss)
per share:

Basic $ (4,441,000) $ 0.22
Diluted $ (4,441,000) $ 0.20

Weighted
average
units/shares
outstanding:

Basic 1 220,552,697

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1/A

61

Historical U.S.
Pipe for the
year ended

September 30,
2005

Predecessor
Mueller for the

year ended
September 30,

2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Offering

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for
Transactions
and Offering

Diluted 1 244,907,546
See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.